
 

 

 

Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal and 
Democratic Services 
County Hall 
Matlock 
Derbyshire 
DE4 3AG 
 
Extension 01629 538328 
Direct Dial 01629 538328 
Ask for Ivan Walters 
 

 
PUBLIC 

 
To:  Members of Derbyshire Police and Crime Panel 
 
 
 

Wednesday, 19 January 2022 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Derbyshire Police and Crime Panel to 
be held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 27 January 2022 in The Council 
Chamber, County Hall, Matlock, the agenda for which is set out below. 
 
Yours faithfully, 

 
Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services  
 
A G E N D A 
 
PART I - NON-EXEMPT ITEMS  
 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
To receive apologies for absence (if any) 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 
To receive declarations of interest (if any) 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
To confirm the non-exempt minutes of the meeting of the Derbyshire Police 
and Crime Panel held on 18 November 2021 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
4.   Independent Member recruitment process - Verbal Update - Report of the 

Director of Legal and Democratic Services of Derbyshire County Council  
 

5.   To consider a report from the Police and Crime Commissioner for 
Derbyshire on the Proposed Precept for 2022/23  
 

6.   Announcements from the PCC  
 

7.   Forthcoming Events  
 
To hear an oral update on forthcoming events (if any) 
 

8.   Date of Next Meeting - 17 March 2022 - 10.00am  
 

 



 

1 
 

PUBLIC                                                                               Agenda Item 3
                                  
    
MINUTES of a meeting of the DERBYSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
held on 18 November 2021 at County Hall, Matlock. 
 

PRESENT 
 
 

Councillors W Armitage (NE Derbyshire District Council), A Barrow (High 
Peak Borough Council), V Clare (Erewash Borough Council), T Harper 
(Amber Valley Borough Council), (substitute member), C Hart (Derbyshire 
County Council), J Mannion Brunt (Chesterfield Borough Council) (Substitute 
member), C Moesby (Bolsover District Council) (Substitute member) G Potter 
(Derby City Council) G Purdy (Derbyshire Dales District Council), G Rhind 
(South Derbyshire District Council) and V Newbury & Dr S Handsley 
(Independent Member). 
 
Derbyshire County Council officers also in attendance: L Collard 
(Improvement and Scrutiny Officer) I Walters (Democratic Services) and L 
Wild (Legal Services). 
 
Also in attendance: A Foster, Police and Crime Commissioner, D Peet, Chief 
Executive (OPCC), A Dale, Chief Finance Officer (OPCC), J Rhodes-Orwin & 
M Romano (OPCC)   
 
 
19/21  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR Following requests for nominations, 
V Newbury and Councillor C Hart were duly nominated and seconded for the 
position. 
 
 A recorded vote took place amongst those present at the time of the 
vote, with V Newbury receiving 7 votes and Councillor Hart 4 votes. 
 

RESOLVED that V Newbury be appointed as Chair of the Derbyshire 
Police and Crime Panel for the ensuing municipal year. 

 
 

V Newbury (in the Chair) 
 
 
20/21  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE Apologies for absence were 
submitted on behalf of Councillors S Carter (Amber Valley Borough Council), 
M Dooley (Bolsover District Council) and P Innes (Chesterfield Borough 
Council) 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 

21/22  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST V Newbury and Dr S Handsley 
declared a personal interest in relation to Agenda Item 6, ‘Independent 
Member Recruitment Process’ as current standing Independent Members of 
the Panel 
 
22/21  MINUTES RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the 
Derbyshire Police and Crime Panel held on 9 September 2021 be confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
23/21  BALANCED APPOINTMENT OBJECTIVE - VERBAL UPDATE   
At the last meeting it  was resolved that the Director of Legal and Democratic 
Services and Monitoring Officer for Derbyshire County Council as the host 
authority write to the Secretary of State for determination of the co-optees 
required to achieve the balanced appointment objective as a result of the 
Panel being unable to be able to reach a unanimous decision 
 

This was subsequently done and to date a response was still awaited 
from the Secretary of State. A number of reminders had been sent. 

 
Members expressed their concern at the lack of a response from the 

Secretary of State and after discussion, it was agreed that the Chair and Vice 
Chair would liaise with the Panel’s officers, and contacts at the National 
Association to try and find a way to progress this matter as a matter of 
urgency. 

 
It was also agreed that the OPCC and Panel Members be supplied with 

a copy of the original email and attachments that were sent to the Secretary of 
State. 
 
   RESOLVED to note the update 
 
24/21  INDEPENDENT MEMBER RECRUITMENT PROCESS Members  
were updated on the recruitment of independent panel members and asked to 
determine the eligibility criteria for selection and interview. 
 
 Adverts had been published in local newspapers and on the Derbyshire 
County Council website indicating that the Derbyshire Police and Crime Panel 
were looking to recruit Independent Members. The closing date for 
applications was 14 November 2021. In accordance with the Panel 
Arrangements, information packs had been prepared and sent to those 
requesting application forms.  
 
 The Panel Arrangements stipulated that applications would be 
considered against agreed eligibility criteria and the Chair and Vice-Chair 
would consider applications and interview candidates. Following the 
interviews, the Chair and Vice-Chair would make recommendations to the 

Page 2



 

3 
 

Panel about membership. The Panel should determine agreed eligibility 
criteria in advance of the selection process. The information pack included 
details of eligibility criteria however, this only outlined those who are excluded 
from being a member of a Police and Crime Panel, for example serving police 
officers. To date, 15 applications had been received. As the current Chair was 
an Independent Member, she would obviously be excluded from the Interview 
processes. 
 
 Members made a number of comments and observations which were 
duly noted. 
 
 

RESOLVED (1) to confirm that two Independent Members would be 
recruited; 

 
(2) to note the procedure outlined in the Panel Arrangements that the 

Chair and Vice-Chair will consider applications and interview candidates. 
 

(3) that Councillors A Barrow, C Hart, G Purdy and G Potter form a  
a working group to review potential candidates and agree on the interview 
process and Panel; and  
 

(4) to note that the recruitment procedure will be undertaken in 
accordance with the Panel Arrangements. 
 
 
25/21  POLICE & CRIME PLAN 2021-2025 Angelique Foster, Police 
and Crime Commissioner for Derbyshire, presented her draft Police and 
Crime Plan in accordance with her duty under the Police Reform and Social 
Responsibility Act 2011. The Commissioner had engaged the Chief Constable 
during the preparation of the plan as was required and had also consulted with 
the Public and partners to gain their views of the proposed plan and the 
results of this consultation were detailed at Appendix B to the report  
 .    

It was noted that due to the postponement the PCC elections in 2020 
due to Covid-19 the plan covered a 4 year period, rather than the usual 5 as 
the PCC term of office was 3 years rather than the usual 4.  
 

The Commissioner commented that her role as Police and Crime 
Commissioner was to set the strategic priorities for policing in Derbyshire. Her 
plan set out clear objectives that put law-abiding citizens and victims of crime 
at the heart of everything the force did. It highlighted where the focus of the 
force should be and the expectation of wanting to see clear positive outcomes 
in Derbyshire. The detailed implementation of the policing elements of the 
plan was for the Chief Constable to determine and the Commissione
[...]
 who had 
been successful. She highlighted the fact that in early 2022 she would be 
launching the next of her community grants rounds. This one would be 
focussed on Road Safety and the OPCC would ensure that Panel members 
and elected members across Derbyshire are made aware of when it goes live.  
  
 

Page 4

http://www.derbyshire-pcc.gov.uk/
http://www.derbyshire-pcc.gov.uk/


 

5 
 

 RESOLVED to note the update report. 
 
 
27/21  DATE OF NEXT MEETING RESOLVED to note that the next 
meeting of the Derbyshire Police and Crime Panel would take place on 
Thursday 27 January 2022 commencing at 10.00am  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



PUBLIC Agenda Item 5: 
 
 

POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
27th JANUARY 2022 

REPORT OF THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER FOR 
DERBYSHIRE 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 To notify the Police and Crime Panel of Derbyshire of the Police and 

Crime Commissioner’s (PCCs) proposed Band D precept for 2022/23 of 

£251.60,  being an increase of £10.00, in accordance with the duty under 

the Police  Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011. 

 
2. INFORMATION AND ANALYSIS 

 

2.1 In December 2021, the Home Secretary published the provisional police 

grant report in which she sets out her determination for 2022/23 of the 

aggregate amounts of grants that she proposes to pay under the Police Act 

1996. 

2.2 On 16th December 2021, the Minister of State for Crime and Policing, Mr. 

Kit Malthouse MP outlined the detail of the proposed settlement. This 

included: 

• Flexibility for PCCs to raise additional funding through precept 

flexibility. This will enable PCCs to increase their Band D precept by 

up to £10 for 2022/23 

• A total settlement of £16.9 billion, which sees an increase of 

£1.1 billion on the funding settlement in 2021/22 

• An increase of funding available to PCCs of £796 million, assuming 
full take-up of precept flexibility 

• Full take up of precept funding by PCCs would deliver £246 
million of this increase 

• £550 million increased funding to allow for the recruitment of 
a further 8,000 additional police officers 

• Over £1 billion for counter-terrorism policing  

• £1.4 billion for national policing programmes and priorities

 
PROPOSED PRECEPT FOR 2022/23 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



2.3 I plan to approve the Revenue Budget and the indicative proposed 

precept for 2022/23, on 1st February 2021. The Revenue Budget and 

Precept 2022/23 report is attached at Appendix A. 

2.4 I am aware of my responsibilities to notify the Police and Crime Panel by 

1st February of my precept proposals. In addition, as the Panel is a public 

meeting, I recognise a further need to give timely notice to the public. This 

report therefore advises the Panel of the actions that I intend to take. 

2.5 In accordance with Schedule 5 of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility 

Act 2011 (‘the Act’) the Commissioner must notify the Police and Crime Panel 

(‘the Panel’) of the precept which the Commissioner is proposing to issue for 

the forthcoming financial year. Under paragraph 3 of Schedule 5 the panel is 

asked to review the proposed precept having been notified of it. Details of the 

Rules of Procedure for the Panel are attached at Appendix B. 

2.6 RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The Police and Crime Panel of Derbyshire review the proposed precept for 

2022/23 and make a report to the Commissioner on the precept 

Contact details 
in the event of 
enquires  

Name: Andrew Dale

External telephone number: 0300 122 6000 

Email address: pccoffice@derbyshire.police.uk 

ATTACHMENTS 

Appendix A. Revenue Budget and Precept Report 2022/23 

Appendix B. Extract from Rules of Procedure for Derbyshire Police and Crime Panel 

Page 8



AGENDA ITEM 

5B
PUBLIC ASSURANCE 

MEETING 
REPORT 
TITLE 

BUDGET 2022/23, PRECEPT REPORT AND MEDIUM-
TERM FINANCIAL FORECAST 2022/23 – 2025/26 

REPORT BY 
JOINT REPORT OF THE CHIEF CONSTABLE, 
DIRECTOR OF FINANCE FOR THE CONSTABULAR
[...]
but also shown in more detail at Annex A: -
a) To note the financial forecasts up to 2025/26.
b) To note the assumptions inherent in those forecasts and the scenarios that affect
the projected financial position.
c) To note that the Medium-Term Financial Forecast indicates reserves will not be
sufficient to close a future funding gap.
d) To recognise that the Force will need to identify further efficiencies and savings
both for reinvestment but also to protect front-line services. (The savings strategy is
included in the Medium-Term Financial Strategy).

CONTACT FOR ENQUIRIES 
Name: 
Tel: 
Email 

Andrew Dale 
0300 122 6000 
pccoffice@derbyshire.police.uk 

Page 10



INTRODUCTION – Letter from the Chief Constable to the PCC 

14 January 2022 

Angelique Foster 
Police and Crime Commissioner for Derbyshire 
Butterley Hall 
Ripley 
Derbyshire 
DE5 3RS 

Dear Commissioner, 

The force is committed to delivering a consistently good service to the communities of Derbyshire, one they 
can trust. Our core aim is to fight crime, bring offenders to justice and protect the vulnerable. Our officers, 
staff and volunteers do this 24/7, 365 days a year.  

Through our ongoing discussions, I know that you are acutely aware of the continued challenges facing the 
Constabulary. The Constabulary has been modelling a range of financial scenarios over the last few months 
to ensure resilience at a time of great uncertainty, utilising the support of the government in allowing the 
Constabulary an increase of up to £10 against a Band-D property for the policing element of the council tax 
precept (hereafter the precept). We have carefully considered the impact of a range of options, and whilst I 
fully recognise that the communities of Derbyshire are already feeling the incredible financial impact of the 
Coronavirus pandemic, my primary consideration must now be how I can best deliver policing within the 
county, utilising the options provided by a precept increase.  

Demand and COVI
[...]
and have a significant impact against the budget. 
This is within the context of the force delivering £3M of savings and efficiencies within the last year which 
provided opportunity for saving and reinvestment to sustain services as we move forward. This £3M matches 
the investment that would come from a £10 precept increase. The track record of delivery provides strong 
support to my commitment to driving through efficiencies as we seek to manage the future funding gap.  

The option to increase the precept by £10, will still lead to significant challenges for the 2023/24 financial year 
and beyond. I have carefully considered this, and I am confident that the areas discussed in this letter for 
immediate investment in 2022/23 would enable resilience. They support delivery of your Police and Crime 
Plan objectives and will support delivery against force threats and risks. Increasing the precept by £10 will 
allow me to continue to deliver responsive and visible policing to the communities of Derbyshire in the coming 
year.  

The key question when determining the level of precept must be, does it allow for a manageable and 
sustainable budget in the forthcoming year that delivers some growth against our priorities, whilst protecting 
the Constabulary for the future? Unfortunately, none of the options available to us are likely to fully meet this 
test, and it is expected that in subsequent years we will have to make difficult decisions as to which services 
are needed, rather than wanted, by our communities.  

Page 19



Commissioner, anything other than a precept increase of £10 would not deliver the immediate investment 
required to maintain and improve service in the short and medium term, leaving me with no option but to 
make this recommendation to you. I make this recommendation in the full knowledge that the Constabulary 
asking you to approach the communities of Derbyshire to ask for more funding, which I know will be extremely 
difficult for many. As such, I would like to reassure you that I continue to pursue all opportunities for 
efficiencies that do not impact upon our ability to deliver policing within Derbyshire, and would never seek to 
ask for more funding than is absolutely necessary for this purpose. I know the public ask you to improve our 
policing in Derbyshire. I am asking for your support to be able to do this through maximising the funding 
available. 

Yours sincerely, 

Rachel Swann 
Chief Constable 

Page 20



1. BACKGROUND

1.1 This report sets out the proposed Revenue Budget and Capital Programme for

2022/23, to allow a budget and council tax to be approved in accordance with 

legislative requirements. The following issues have been taken into consideration 

in preparing the budget requirements: 

a) The financial settlement from Government to the Police for 2022/23.

b) The key principles underlying the Medium-Term Financial Strategy.

c) Delivery of the Police and Crime Plan for Derbyshire.

d) Allocation of resources against threat, risk and demand.

e) Force priorities.

f) The options for the Council Tax precept.

g) Force Reserves.

2. THREE YEAR SPENDING REVIEW HEADLINES

2.1 The Governments Spending Review, which confirmed departmental budgets up to 

2024/25, will provide financial certainty and stability to allow for longer-term, 

strategic financial planning. This will enable the completion and maintenance of the 

20,000 additional officers recruited as part of the Police Uplift Programme.  

2.2 The settlement for 2022/23 provides a total of up to £16.9 billion for policing in 

2022/23, an increase of up to £1.1 billion on the 2021/22 funding settlement. 

Available funding to Police and Crime Commissioners (PCCs) will increase by up 

to an additional £796 million in 2022/23, including local flexibility to increase council 

tax precept.  This increase is broken down as follows:  

• A £550 million increase in Government grant funding to PCCs. This additional

funding will s
[...]
 and to strengthen policing in Derbyshire, demonstrating the 

Constabulary’s commitment to deliver responsive policing across our communities 

with a sound and sustainable budget.  

3.10 We know from our future funding projections that the budget surplus for 2022/23 is 

only a temporary position, with budget deficits predicted in the three following years 

(2023/24 to 2025/26). Whilst the extra precept funding (from a £10 increase) in 

2022/23 will help to reduce these future deficits, it requires careful consideration 

as to how any temporary surplus should be invested, so that our base budget 

requirement does lead to increased budget shortfalls in future years. For this 

purpose, the use of the surplus is being targeted towards one-off non-recurring 

investments. 

3.11 A number of Investment Plans are being considered by the Chief Constable in 

consultation with the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC). These are 

highlighted in the prefaces from the Chief Constable and the PCC (and 

summarised in para 3.13) and it is intended that investment will be focused upon 

expanding upon our current capacities and capabilities with a series of one-off 

expenditure, to directly address our areas of identified threat and risk and improve 

Page 24



 

  

our services to the public. Areas of our policing that are being considered for 

additional investment and an uplift in services are shown in the following table. 

 

 

3.12 All of the above must be seen within the current economic and social conditions 

that our communities find themselves. The public, through the Police & Crime 

Panel and via consultation from the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner, 

must support any request to increase the annual precept. This is by no means 

certain, and as such we must be mindful of addressing some, or all, of the issues 

that our communities find important, whilst addressing the threat and risk 

evidenced in the Force Management Statement. 

3.13 Wi
[...]
Collection Fund    -   figures 

yet to be notified Council Tax

£251.60 Surplus Deficit

327,128.50        82,305,531        - - 82,305,531        

Amber Valley
Borough Council  40,307.09          10,141,264        10,141,264        

Bolsover
District Council 22,443.26          5,646,724          5,646,724          

Chesterfield
Borough Council  29,858.12          7,512,303          7,512,303          

Derby          
City Council  70,030.60          17,619,699        17,619,699        

Derbyshire Dales       
District Council  30,539.40          7,683,713          7,683,713          

Erewash
Borough Council 33,826.40          8,510,722          8,510,722          

High Peak  
Borough Council 31,342.00          7,885,647          7,885,647          

North East Derbyshire    
District Council 32,079.63          8,071,235          8,071,235          

South Derbyshire
District Council  36,702.00          9,234,223          9,234,223          

2021/22 Approved 202,630,397      BAND 2021/22 2022/23
2022/23 Proposed 212,258,465      £ £
Increase in GRE 4.75% A 161.07 167.73

B 187.91 195.69
C 214.76 223.64
D 241.60 251.60
E 295.29 307.51
F 348.98 363.42

2021/22 Approved 77,783,810        G 402.67 419.33
2022/23 Proposed 82,305,531        H 483.20 503.20
Increase in CTR 5.81%

Gross Revenue Expenditure Council Tax per Banding

Council Tax Requirement

Page 58



PUBLIC Agenda Item 5
Appendix B 

Appendix B
EXTRACT FROM RULES OF PROCEDURE FOR DERBYSHIRE POLICE AND 
CRIME PANEL 

14.7 Proposed precept 

14.7.1 The Police and Crime Commissioner will notify the Police and Crime Panel by 
1st February of the relevant financial year of the precept which the 
Commissioner is proposing to issue for the financial year. The Panel must 
review the proposed precept by 8th February of the relevant financial year and 
make a report including recommendations. 

14.7.2 Having considered the precept, the Police and Crime Panel will either: 

(a) support the precept without qualification or comment.

(b) support the precept and make recommendations; or

(c) veto the proposed precept (by the required majority of at least two thirds
of the persons who are members of the Panel at the time when the
decision is made).

14.7.3 If the Panel vetoes the proposed precept, the report to the Commissioner must 
include a statement that the Panel has vetoed the proposed precept with 
reasons. The Panel will require a response to the report and any such 
recommendations. 

14.7.4 Where the Panel exercises the power of veto, the Police and Crime 
Commissioner shall, by 15th February of the relevant financial year, notify the 
Police and Crime Panel of the precept he/she now proposes to issue subject 
to the following: 

(a) where the Panel report indicates that the Panel vetoes the proposed
precept because it is too high, the revised precept shall be lower than the
proposed precept.

(b) where the Panel report indicates that the Panel vetoes the proposed
precept because it is too low, the revised precept shall be higher than the
proposed precept.

14.7.5 On receiving a response containing notification of a revised precept under the 
regulation the Panel shall, by 22nd February of the relevant financial year: 

(a) review the revised precept; and

(b) make a report (second report) to the Commissioner on the revised
precept.

Page 59



14.7.6 The Commissioner shall, by 1st March of the relevant financial year, have 
regard to the second report, give the Panel a response and publish the 
response. 

The Commissioner may then issue the revised precept for the financial year 
or issue a different precept still subject to the requirements noted at 14.7.4. 

Page 60


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 To consider a report from the Police and Crime Commissioner for Derbyshire on the Proposed Precept for 2022/23
	2. INFORMATION AND ANALYSIS
	ATTACHMENTS
	EXTRACT FROM RULES OF PROCEDURE FOR DERBYSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL
	14.7 Proposed precept

	Appendix A.pdf
	2022 PAM Ja

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of DERBYSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL held on 
Thursday, 27 January 2022 at The Council Chamber, County Hall, Matlock. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor V Newbury (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors Jason Atkin (Derbyshire Dales District Council), Stephen Clough (North 
East Derbyshire District Council), Stephen Handsley (Independent Member), Tony 
Harper (Amber Valley Borough Council), Peter Innes (Chesterfield Borough Council), 
Councillor Carol Hart (Derbyshire County Council), Clive Moesby (Bolsover District 
Council), Ged Potter (Derby City Council) and Gordon Rhind (South Derbyshire 
District Council)  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted for Councillor W Armitage, A Barrow, Carter 
and Dooley. 
 

 

1/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 Prior to the commencement of the meeting a minute’s silence was 
observed in memory of Councillor Lewis Rose (Derbyshire Dales District 
Council) and former member of the Police and Crime Panel, who had 
recently passed away. 
 
V Newbury and Dr S Handsley declared a personal interest in relation to 
Agenda Item 4, ‘Independent Member Recruitment Process’ as current 
standing Independent Members of the Panel 
 

2/22 MINUTES 
 

 RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Derbyshire Police and Crime Panel 
held on 18 November 2021 be confirmed as a correct record, subject to 
the words, ‘for the municipal year’ being removed from the appointment of 
Chair resolution. 
 

3/22 INDEPENDENT MEMBER RECRUITMENT PROCESS - VERBAL 
UPDATE - REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF LEGAL AND 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES OF DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 Members were updated on the recruitment of independent panel 
members. 



 

 

 
The selection Panel would meet on 31 January to carry out shortlisting, 
with the interviews hopefully being held 7-14 days after that date. 
 
The intention was that the successful candidates would be identified prior 
to March, to enable a report to be submitted to the 17 March meeting 
recommending the appointment of the successful candidates. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
To note the update. 
 

4/22 TO CONSIDER A REPORT FROM THE POLICE AND CRIME 
COMMISSIONER FOR DERBYSHIRE ON THE PROPOSED PRECEPT 
FOR 2022/23 
 

 Angelique Foster, Police and Crime Commissioner for Derbyshire, 
presented to the Panel her proposed precept for the forthcoming financial 
year in accordance with the duty under the Police Reform and Social 
Responsibility Act 2011. The Commissioner informed the Panel of her 
proposal to issue a precept increase of £10.00 per year to the current 
Band D precept of £241.60, which would give a Band D precept for 2022-
23 of £251.60. 
 
The Commissioner, invited Rachel Swann, Chief Constable, to give a 
presentation to members outlining her Operational Business case for 
Investment, giving an insight into what a precept increase of £10 would 
provide. 
  
A Dale, Chief Operating Officer (OPCC), and S Allsop Chief Finance 
Officer, Derbyshire Constabulary, also provided a presentation to support 
the report.  
 
The Commissioner was questioned in detail by Panel members with 
regard to her proposed precept increase and also gave members the 
opportunity to make comments or ask questions of the Chief Constable 
and the Finance officers, which were duly noted or answered 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To approve the proposed precept for 2022-23 without qualification or 
comment. 
 

5/22 ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE PCC 
 

 The OPCC continued to work to the interim management structure that 



 

 

had been put in place.  
 
The new Road Safety Grant scheme would be launched shortly.  
 
A public meeting had been arranged in Baslow to discuss and address 
public concerns regarding rural crime, and it was hoped that this would 
encourage public confidence in reporting crimes  
  
The PCC had recently hosted a number of VAWG focus groups with the 
public which would feed into the VAWG Strategy that was currently being 
developed with the Police and all Derbyshire Local Authorities. 
 

6/22 FORTHCOMING EVENTS 
 

 A Home Office training event for support officers to Police and Crime 
Panels had recently taken place, with more planned for the future. 
 

7/22 DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 17 MARCH 2022 - 10.00AM 
 

The meeting finished at 12.00 pm 
 
 
 


